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supply of equipment by Mining and Allied Machinery Corporation plant at Durga-pur to the Mining Industry on hire-purchase basis; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY) :
(a) and (b) The Mineral Advisory Board at a meeting held in September, 1967 recommended that a scheme for obtaining mining equipment on "hire-purchase" basis should be evolved and help of financial institutions including those of State Governments be obtained for the purpose.
Such a scheme was considered necessary for rendering assistance to small mine owners who require equipment and technical personnel on a 'no-profit and no-loss' basis.
It was also considered that a scheme of this nature will help in utilising the spare capacity in the Engineering Units including the Mining and Allied Machinery Corporation, capable of manufacturing mining equipment. In accordance with this recommendation of the Mineral Advisory Board, the Mining and Allied Machinery Corporation has been requested to formulate a suitable scheme and forward the same after approval by the Board of Directors of the Company for the consideration of Government.

FINANCIAL  CORPORATION  FOR  MINING
INDUSTRY

1393. SHRI K. SUNDARAM : Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND ME-TALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have any proposal under their consideration to form a separate financial corporation to help the mining industry;

(b) if so, the details of the proposal?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL, MINES
AND METALS (DR. M. CHANNA
REDDY) : (a) and (b) Government considered carefully the proposal to set up a separate Finance Corporation to meet the financial requirements of the mining industry. Taking into account all relevant factors into consideration, it has been decided that the setting up of a separate Mining Finance Corporation is not called for at this stage, but the problems of mining industry in respect of finance should be tackled by adopting suitable measures, such as—

(i) Amendment of the existing rules and regulations to enable the mining industry to secure loans by mortgage of the mining leases.

(ii) Ear-marking sufficient fund for financing of the mining industry.
The resources of the Development Assistance Fund being made available for re-finance to affiliated lending agencies like Industrial
Finance Corporation, State Finance Corporations' scheduled banks, etc. for financing of the mining industry.


t[NoN-AVAILABILITY OF RAILWAY TIME-

TABLE
1394. SHRI S. K. D. PALIWAL : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Time-Table of the Northern Railway is not available at Agra Cantonment and Agra City Railway stations; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ?]

t[THE MINISTER OF RAILWAY
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA) : (a) Yes.
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(b) The bookstall contractors at Agra Cantt. and Agra City stations failed to requisition for copies of the Northern Railway's zonal timetable for October, '67. This failure has been taken up with the contractors and supply of the Northern Railway's zonal time-table is being arranged.]

EFFECT OF FARE AND FREIGHT RISE ON
PASSENGER AND GOODS TRAFFIC

1395. SHRI K.SUNDARAM: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the extent and the value to which goods and passenger traffic has been adversely affected so far during the current financial year, by the increase in fares and freights; and

(b) the action taken so far to regain the raffle lost to road transport ?

THE   MINISTER   OF   RAILWAYS
SHRI C. M. POONACHA) : (a) Goods

nd passenger traffic has not been adversely ffected by the increase in fares and freight

ites.   In fact, there has been a higher inrease in passenger traffic and passenger irnings during the seven months   April
i October 1967 have been substantially

igher.   Earnings from goods traffic have
sen about ten crores lower than the budget iticipation although they were about nine ores higher than in the corresponding

#iod of the preceding year.   The level of
iods traffic has fallen short of expectations it this is due to the effects of drought in my parts of the country and the general session in the economy.

(b) The Railways are continuously iving to improve the quality of service measures such as timely supply of waas, Quick Transit Service and Super press Goods trains which provide fast nsport, by the introduction of the con-

ler services which provide door to door Kit and are now available between nb.ay and Ahmedabad, Bombay and hi and Gwalior and New Delhi and are posed to be extended to other routes king Agencies and street collection delivery services also provide door to
• service in certain places.   Where jus-
1, special reduced rates are quoted and ing conditions made less stringent.
•ecial Marketing and Sales Organisa-

has been set up on each Railway so all aspects of railway working that have iring on consumer satisfaction are kept

r watch at a fairly high level. I

GERMAN  ASSISTANCE  FOR  TECHNICAL
INSTITUTES

1396. SHRI NIRANJAN VARMA :
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DE
VELOPMENT AND COMPANY AF
FAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government of We;'. Germany have given assistance to India in establishing a Shop-foremen Training Institute in Bangalore and a Central Staff Training and Research Institute in Calcutta;
and

(b) if so, the number of West German experts working there ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY) : (a) and (b) The Government of Federal Republic of West Germany have agreed in principle to provide assistance for the establishment of a Foremen (Meister) Training Institute at Bangalore and a Central Staff Training and Research Institute at Calcutta. The draft agreement is under negotiation and is expected to be finalised shortly. Under the agreement, when finalised, the West German Government will provide 13 Experts for the Bangalore Institute and 5 Experts for the Calcutta Institute.

CORRUPTION IN PURCHASE OF JAWS AND SCREW
PLATES   IN   H.S.L.,   ROURKELA

1397. SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS :
Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
METALS be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question No. 188 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 23rd November, 1967 and state :

(a) whether the officer who was found prima facie guilty in connection with purchase of jaws and screw plates for lathe machine of the Central Repair shop of HSL, Rourkela in a departmental enquiry, has been sent to West
Germany;

(b) if so, the name of the officer and the purpose of h:; visit ; and

(c) when the case was referred to the Special Police Establishment for necessary action and the result of the reference?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (DR. M. CHANNA REDDY): (a) to
(c) As the matter has been referred to SPE for investigation on No-vembir 13, 1967 and their report is still

